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Cllr G Kemp – can you indicate why Keswick Pool and Maryport Wave both remain closed? 

Can you also confirm that GLL, who have over 13,500 employees, furloughed most of its 

staff while this Council continued to pay in full their maintenance contract. 

Do we know when these two centres will reopen?  

Response 

A phased approach to opening centres was agreed by the Council and GLL once given the go 

ahead from Govt. (note that leisure pools and climbing activity were not permitted to open 

at the time). 

This approach gives the opportunity to gauge which activities have a high demand from 

members wanting to come back into the centres whilst balancing the maximum numbers 

allowed at any one time in the spaces available. 

The design of the leisure pool at Keswick and the climbing facility at the Wave makes 

implementing a Covid-Secure environment particularly challenging, which means that the 

low number of visitors that can be accommodated safely needs to be considered within the 

planning of a sustainable programme. 

Informal Exec are looking at the options for both sites next week. 

All members from Keswick and Maryport that want to return to activity have been given 

access to classes, swimming and fitness activity at any GLL site while they are closed. This is 

at their normal membership price of £20, when usual membership costs for Cockermouth or 

Workington are over £30 – this is in recognition of the fact that they will have to travel. 

The mobilisation process of Cockermouth and Workington and the approach taken has been 

recognised as being an exemplar model within the GLL partnerships and is in the top 10 of 

all GLL centres (over 200) for number of returning members, class activity and occupancy 

and swim instruction and feedback has been positive locally. 

 

The grant of £40,000 was given to help GLL cover the deficit to the Allerdale partnership 

budget due to the ceasing of trading as of the 20th March, whilst some costs were still being 

incurred. It was not to cover a loss of profit, GLL are a not for profit organisation and the 

budget is managed to deliver a break-even position.  

The Council has continued to pay the monthly management fee as this was the advice from 

Government, but also as mentioned above, the contract is budgeted to break even over the 

year so although the closure of the centres has reduced the expenditure over those months 

these did not take effect immediately and costs were still incurred throughout the period 

where there was zero income and no reserve to draw from.  

There are many areas where centres and pools have not opened yet while the future is still 

uncertain but the provision of a leisure service in Allerdale was something that was 

important to try and protect so that there was still a service at the other side of the Covid-

19 pandemic. 
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Cllr S Lansbury – on the issues of payments at carparks, ‘I have been given visitor figures, for 

7 out of 8 weeks income in Bell Close car park was down, in another other car park in 

Keswick it was down 6 out of 8 weeks’  

‘This will impact greatly on Allerdale’s income, and the problems are being dealt with very 

slowly, we need to consider these figures before we consider going cashless going forward’ 

Can I have an assurance that we will do a proper audit of the figures before we go ahead 

with the cashless payments situation? 

Response 

Over recent months, we have experienced a number of technical issues with the lack of 

mobile phone signal available to our car park machines that have prevented customers from 

being able to complete transactions using their bankcards or pay using their mobile phones. 

The problems in Keswick have been exacerbated by the significant increase in visitor 

numbers to the town leading to more demand for the internet signal than is currently 

available. 

We are working to resolve these issues and have re-introduced cash payments to ensure 

that customers have a means to pay for car parking. 

A number of options are currently being reviewed and we are working with our machine 

suppliers and IT to ensure going forward that these cashless options can be improved.   

The position on income is being reviewed on a monthly basis and as well as reporting to 

SMT and Executive, the authority reports to MHCLG. 

Until the issues can be resolved, we have stated that cash will continue to be an option for 

payment.   

 

Cllr I Greaney – with regards to the large recycling bins, ‘I have had quite a lot of complaints 

from residents, especially with regards to the lids, which break quite easily’ 

Can I get some reassurance for residents that they will not be required to pay for any repairs 

or replacements of the cardboard recycling bins and what are we doing about resolving the 

issue going forward? 

Response 

The Council is aware of the problems that a significant number of residents have 

experienced with the blue-lidded paper recycling bins. 

I can confirm that residents will not be required to pay for any repairs or replacements 

required due to this fault. 

Following the award of the tender, it soon became apparent that there was a problem with 

these bin lids. Early discussions with the supplier were held and samples were taken away 
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for analysis.  The supplier has confirmed that the fault was theirs and was a result of a 

batching error where incorrect materials had been added to the mixture for the bin lids. 

Dialogue is currently ongoing with the framework provider YPO, the supplier and our legal 

team to resolve this issue. 

  

Cllr C Armstrong – community clean ups are currently taking place, I would like to know 

over the last 10 years how much money has been spent on legal expenses and on the clean 

ups of these illegal sites with regards to gypsies and travellers? 

Response 

These costs are not recorded separately, the internal resources including legal resource and 

clean-up costs are managed within existing resources and the relevant contract. We cannot 

identify the actual costs per service area. 

We have a record of bailiff costs in the sum of £1800 + VAT in respect of removal of an 

unauthorised site in 2018 and £1475 + VAT in respect of an unauthorised site in 2020. 

We have instructed bailiffs on one occasion this month and are awaiting for confirmation of 

costs, however they will be in the region of the above costs. 


